



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 309/2021
CRL.M.(BAIL) 1274/2021 (suspension of sentence)
CRL.M.(BAIL) 1290/2021 (suspension of sentence)

RAVINDER SINGH & ORS. Appellants
Represented by: Mr. Sumit Choudhary, Advocate.

Versus

THE STATE Respondent
Represented by: Mr. Ravi Nayak, APP for State with
SI Sunil, PS Vijay Vihar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **21.02.2022**

The hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1274/2021 (suspension of sentence)
CRL.M.(BAIL) 1290/2021 (suspension of sentence)

1. By the appeal, the three appellants seek setting aside of the judgment of conviction dated 22nd March, 2021 and order on sentence dated 27th September, 2021. In these applications, the appellants seek suspension of sentence pending hearing of the appeal. As per the order on sentence passed by the learned Trial Court, the three accused convicts undergone a sentence of imprisonment for a period of 50 to 100 days and the total sentence awarded is three years' rigorous imprisonment.



2. Considering the fact that the appellants are not involved in any other offence and since the appeal is likely to take some time for hearing, this Court deems it fit to suspend the sentence of the appellants pending hearing of the appeal. Consequently, the sentences of Ravinder Singh, Deepika and Rakesh Sharma, appellant Nos.1, 2 and 3, respectively are suspended pending hearing of their appeal, on their furnishing a personal bond in the sum of ₹25,000/- each with one surety bond each of the like amount subject to the satisfaction of the learned trial Court; further subject to the condition that in case of change of residential address and/ or mobile number of the petitioner, the same will be intimated to this Court by way of an affidavit.

3. Applications are disposed of.

4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

FEBRUARY 21, 2022

PB