



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 309/2021**
RAVINDER SINGH & ORS.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sujeet Beniwal and Mr. Tushar,
Advocates for Appellant No.1

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SI
Rajesh Kumar

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

CRL.M.A. 5598/2026 (seeking renewal of the passport)

1. This is an application filed under Section 528 of Bharatiya
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, by the appellant no.1 seeking
renewal of passport.

2. The learned Public Prosecutor on instructions submits that
permission can be granted to renew the passport. However, if the
appellant no.1 intends to go abroad, he needs to take the permission
of the Court.



3. Heard both sides.

4. Permission to renew the passport is granted. The appellant no.1 is given the liberty to apply for renewal of the passport for a period of 05 years and the authority concerned shall process the application, in accordance with law and renew the passport if the appellant no.1 satisfies all the necessary conditions as stipulated by the relevant rules. It is made clear that the pendency of this appeal shall not be a bar for the authorities concerned to renew the passport. It is made clear that in case, the appellant no.1 intends to go abroad, he shall specifically take the permission of this Court before doing so.

5. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 309/2021

List on 28.09.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 30, 2026

p'ma